actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the board resolution passed by the board of directors of the
RTA on 3 November 2023 towards (i) the reduction in the Company's share capital from AED 200 million to
AED 100 million following 30 September 2023 and the Company's payment to the RTA of AED 100 million
in connection with the reduction in its share capital (the "Share Capital Reduction and RTA Payment")
and (ii) the Company's payment of an AED 150 million pre-IPO dividend to the RTA prior to the Global
Offering (the "pre-IPO dividend"). As a result, the "As Adjusted" column in the table below reflects the
Company's cash and cash equivalents, other current assets, non-current assets, current liabilities and non-
current liabilities and total capitalisation as at 30 September 2023 as though the Share Capital Reduction
and RTA Payment and pre-IPO dividend had occurred on or before 30 September 2023.

You should read this table together with "Presentation of Financial and Other Information", "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations", "Description of Share Capital"
and the Financial Statements contained elsewhere herein.

Actual Adjustment Adjustment As Adjusted

As at 30
September

2023(1)

Share Capital
Reduction and
RTA Payment
Adjustments(2)

Pre-IPO
Dividend(3)

As at 30
September

2023

(AED)
(unaudited)

Non-current assets 1,278,988,841 - - 1,278,988,841

Cash and cash equivalents 537,236,576 (100,000,000) (150,000,000) 287,236,576

Inventories 2,555,653 - - 2,555,653

Trade and other receivables 184,286,622 - - 184,286,622

Investment in financial assets 107,445,933 - - 107,445,933

Current assets 831,524,784 (100,000,000) (150,000,000) 581,524,784

Total assets 2,110,513,625 (100,000,000) (150,000,000) 1,860,513,625

Pension and post-employment benefits 31,822,344 - - 31,822,344

Loans and borrowings 996,902,500 - - 996,902,500

Non-current liability 1,028,724,844 - - 1,028,724,844

Trade and other payables 569,339,871 - - 569,339,871

Due to related parties 31,643,050 - - 31,643,050

Current liabilities 600,982,921 - - 600,982,921

Total Liabilities 1,629,707,765 - - 1,629,707,765

Equity:

Capital 200,000,000 (100,000,000) - 100,000,000

Statutory reserve 100,000,000 - (50,000,000) 50,000,000

General reserve 100,000,000 - (100,000,000) -

Retained earnings 80,805,860 - - 80,805,860

Total equity 480,805,860 (100,000,000) (150,000,000) 230,805,860

Total capitalisation(4) 1,477,708,360 (100,000,000) (150,000,000) 1,227,708,36

See also "Description of Share Capital" for a discussion in changes to the Company's share capital and
total equity following 30 September 2023 as a result of the implementation of the board resolution passed
by the board of directors of the RTA on 3 November 2023 and the Amending Decree.

(1) Reflects the historical financial information of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2023, which has been derived
from the 9m 2023 Interim Financial Statements.

(2) Reflects the reduction in capital of AED 100 million, in accordance with the board resolution passed by the board of directors
of the RTA on 3 November 2023 to give effect to the share capital reduction of the Company. As a result of the reduction in